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Stoma care Formulary  

The aim of the Northern Ireland (NI) Stoma care formulary is to provide practitioners 

with guidance on the prescribing of stoma care products that are recommended for 

use in NI. This formulary is for accessory products only.    

The information contained within this formulary is intended for use by healthcare 

professionals, within primary and secondary care in Northern Ireland. We have made 

every effort to check that the information is accurate at the time of publication. SPPG 

do not accept any responsibility for the loss or damage caused by reliance on this 

information. Please refer to product literature for full details of cautions and 

contraindications.  

The stoma products listed in this formulary are intended to meet the needs of the 

majority of patients and adherence to the formulary will be measured.  

Whilst the formulary aims to standardise practice it is recognised that individual 

patients may require medicines which lie outside this guidance. This formulary is not 

intended to restrict prescribing.  

The Northern Ireland formulary provides guidance on the prescribing in adults.  

This formulary is based on PrescQIPP guidance. 

 

Points to note  

• The formulary applies to new and established stoma patients.  

• Most patients will need an accessory at some stage of life with a stoma, even if 

only for a short time  

• New accessory products should only be prescribed following a written 

recommendation from the stoma team (hospital or community) 

• The stoma clinical nurse specialist team (hospital or community) will 

occasionally recommend prescribing off formulary. Rationale for prescribing off 

formulary will be provided in their recommendation 

• Typical usage quantities listed in this formulary are guidelines only. Some 

patients may require a higher or lower quantity than stated 
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Any changes to a patient’s stoma accessory should be approved by a stoma 

nurse in consultation with the patient 

 

The following items should not be routinely prescribed for patients with a stoma  

o Deodorisers 

o Skin cleansers 

o Bag/pouch covers 

o Barrier creams  

o Stoma Filters 

o Gauze swabs 

o Light support wear, as this does not provide support for a parastomal hernia. 

High-waisted support wear is available to purchase over-the-counter from high-

street stores or online from ostomy underwear suppliers. 

 

The following items should only be prescribed if requested by a specialist stoma 

nurse. 

o lubricating deodorants, 

o ring seals,  

o stoma collars,  

o stoma pastes,  

o stoma powders or  

o stoma support wear for parastomal hernia prevention in high-risk patients or 

management of parastomal hernia. Level 3 support wear should be prescribed 

on an individual basis after assessment by the stoma nurse. 
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Adhesive removers  

Adhesive remover sprays and wipes should not be prescribed together. Patients 

should be prescribed a spray or wipes but not both.  

Adhesive remover sprays 

 
Typical usage: Spray at each bag change 

  

Product  Pack 
size 

Product 
code 

Price* Price 
per 
50ml  

Price 
per ml  

Lifteez non-sting medical adhesive 
remover – cost effective choice  
 

50ml 60833 £5.60  0.11p 

Lift plus 360 medical adhesive remover 
Lift plus 360 citrus medical adhesive 
remover – cost effective choice  
 

50ml 
 

5507 
5506 

£5.30 
 

 0.11p 

Brava® adhesive remover spray XL 
 

75ml 12012 £10.43  £6.95 0.14p 

Dansac EasiSprayTM adhesive remover 
 

50ml 083-01 £7.14  0.14p 

EstenaTM Sting Free Adhesive remover 
spray 
 

50ml 423289 £9.58  0.19p 

Independence adhesive remover 
 

50ml RS1 £7.65  0.15p 

Peel adhesive remover spray Apple 
Peel adhesive remover spray Blackberry 
Peel adhesive remover spray Mint 
Peel adhesive remover spray Neutral 
 

50ml 
 

OPA50 
OPB50 
OPM50 
OPN50 

£7.16 
 

 0.14p 

Pelican Platinum with Vitamin E 
adhesive remover spray  
 

50ml 130400E £7.43  0.15p 

Refresh 3 in 1 Adhesive remover spray  50ml 
150ml 

R350 
R3150 

£7.80 
£21.57  
 

 
£7.19 

0.16p 
0.14p 

Salts adhesive remover spray  
 

50ml WAP £7.17  0.14p 
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Adhesive remover wipes 

Reserved for patients who lack manual strength or dexterity to use a spray. Wipes 

may be more appropriate for people whilst travelling or at work.  

Typical quantities: 1 box (30) per month  
                                 2 boxes if colostomy  
Typical usage: 1 wipe per bag change 
 

 

Product  
 

Pack size Product code Price* Price 
per 
wipe 

Lifteez non-sting medical adhesive 
remover wipes – cost effective 
choice 
 

30 60321 £8.50 28p 

Brava® adhesive remover wipe 
 

30 12011 £16.61 55p 

EstenaTM Sting Free Adhesive 
remover wipes 
 

30 423281 £15.89 53p 

Independence No Sting Adhesive 
remover wipes 
 

30 ARW1 £16.54 55p 

Pelican Platinum with Vitamin E 
adhesive remover wipes 
 

30 
 

130500E £15.21 51p 

Salts adhesive remover wipes 
 

30 WAP2  £9.35 31p 
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Barrier sprays  

Sprays should not be prescribed in combination with barrier wipes. 

 

Barrier wipes  

Wipes should not be prescribed in combination with barrier spray.  

Typical quantities: 30 per month  
Typical usage: 1 at each appliance change  
 

 

Product  
 

Pack 
size 

Product 
code 

Price* Price per wipe 

Derma-gard skin wipes – 
cost effective choice 

50 6751101000 £18.73 37p 

Brava® skin barrier wipes 
 

30 12021 £24.70 82p 

EsentaTM sting-Free skin 
barrier wipes 
 

30 423282 £23.62 79p 

Pelican Platinum with Vitamin 
E barrier film wipes 
 

30 130300E £23.93 80p 

Salts barrier film wipes 
 

30 PPS1 £17.20 57p 

 

 

  

Typical quantities: 1 or 2 per 30 colostomy or 60 ileostomy bags  
Typical usage: variable  
 

Product  
 

Pack size Product code Price* 

Medi Derma-S non-sting medical barrier 
film pump spray – cost effective 
choice 
 

30ml 60796 £5.35 

CavilonTM No sting barrier film pump 
spray 
 

28ml 3346P £5.85 

EsentaTM Sting Free Skin barrier spray 
 

50ml 423288 £12.44 

LBF® sterile no sting barrier film spray 
 

30ml 3827 £6.51 
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Barrier applicators  

Typical usage: 1 applicator per pouch change  
 

Product  
 

Pack size Product code Price* 

Medi Derma-S Sterile non-sting medical 
barrier film applicators – cost effective 
choice 
1ml 
3ml 
 

 
 
 
5 
5 

 
 
 
61076 
61090 

 
 
 
£3.70 
£5.95 

EsentaTM Sting free barrier foam 
applicator  
1ml 
3ml 
 

 
5 
5 

 
423283 
423287 

 
£4.77 
£6.93 

Independence Fusion applicator  
1ml 
3ml 
 

 
5 
5 

 
BW3 
BW2 

 
£5.25 
£8.59 

 

Discharge solidifying agents  

Typical usage: 1-2 capsules/tablets/strips per effluent after emptying, if 
high output. 
 

 

Product  
 

Pack size Product 
code 

Price* Unit 
price 

Absorb Odour neutralising 
absorbent gel (3g sachets) 
 

30 PFW5 £10.68 0.36p 

150 PFW6 £44.83 0.30p 

Convatec DiamondsTM Sachets  
 

100 TR 105 £34.13 0.34p 

Gel-X capsules – cost effective 
choice 
 

140 Gel-X £16.87 0.12p 

Gel-X tablets – cost effective 
choice 

140 Gel-XT £16.54 0.12p 
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Flange extenders 

Typical quantities: 2 - 6 boxes of 30 per month (60 -180) 
Typical usage: 2 - 4 tapes per bag change, usage variable depending on the 
flange extender being used  
 

Product  
 

Pack size Product code Price* 

Brava® Elastic tape  
 

20 12070 £14.17 

Brava® Elastic tape XL 
 

20 12076 £16.31 

Comfort flange extender 
Small 
Large 
Wide 
 

 
30 
30 
30 

 
AFES30 
AFEL30 
AFEW30 

 
£12.92 
£20.67 
£18.19 

Curvies® Hydro flange extender 
 

20 HYD007 £14.33 

Dansac X-traTM strips barrier extenders 
  

30 075-30 £20.43 

EsentaTM thin curve strips 
 

60 423825 £25.59 

HydroFrame flange extenders with 
Manuka honey 

20 MHWAF H33 
 

£14.70 

Pelican Contour flange extender 
 

30 130860 £21.79 

Salts flange extender 
 

30 SPH1 £13.27 

Salts flange extender with Aloe 
 
 

30 SPHA2 £14.38 

 

Lubricating Deodorants  

Product  Pack size Product code Price* 

EsentaTM Lubricating Deodorant spray – 
cost effective choice  
 

236ml 423574 £8.95  

Glide Odour Neutralising pouch 
lubricant sachet  

30 x 8ml TCB3 £7.31 
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Seals - Stoma nurses may use their professional discretion to recommend other 

types that are not listed below in special circumstances for specific patients. 

Typical quantities: 30 to 90 per month  
Typical usage: 1 per bag change  
 

Product  Pack size Product code Price* 

Adapt CeraRingTM   
48mm x 4.45mm 
48mm x 2.3mm 
57mm x 2.3mm 

 
10 
10 
10 

 
8805 
8815 
881527 

 
£24.58 (2.46 per seal) 
£24.58 (2.46 per seal) 
£24.40 (2.44 per seal) 

Brava® Protective seal 2.5mm 
18-48mm 
18-57mm 
18-64mm 
18-76mm 
27-57mm 
27-76mm 
34-64mm 

 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 
30 

 
12035 
12036 
12038 
12032 
12037 
12033 
12039 

 
£62.58 (2.09 per seal) 
£66.00 (2.20 per seal) 
£67.29 (2.24 per seal) 
£73.25 (2.44 per seal) 
£64.85 (2.16 per seal) 
£73.25 (2.44 per seal) 
£66.15 (2.21 per seal) 

Dansac TRETM seals  
20mm (45mm diameter) 
30mm (57.5mm diameter) 
40mm (70mm diameter)  
 
Centred hole  
18mm (48mm diameter) 
27mm (57mm diameter) 

 
30 
30 
30 
 
 
10 
10 

 
071-20 
071-30 
071-40 
 
 
072-48 
072-57 

 
£74.51 (2.48 per seal) 
£74.51 (2.48 per seal) 
£74.51 (2.48 per seal) 
 
 
£23.90 (2.39 per seal) 
£23.70 (2.37 per seal) 

Oakmed Option slim seals  10 WM-500 £20.87 (2.09 per seal) 

Pelican Cohesive® seals 
Large 98mm 
Small 48mm 

 
10 
30 

 
839001 
839002 

 
£28.26 (2.83 per seal) 
£63.47 (2.11 per seal) 

Pelican Cohesive® slims small 48mm 
 

30 839005 £62.26 (2.07 per seal) 

Pelican Eakin Cohesive® StomaWrap 
 

10 839006 £20.57(2.06 per seal) 

Pelican Eakin freeseal  
 

10 839007 £22.08 (2.21 per seal) 

Salts Aloe rings 
25mm 
32mm 
38mm 
45mm 

 
30 
30 
30 
30 

 
SAR25 
SAR32 
SAR38 
SAR45 

 
£38.97 (1.30 per seal) 
£38.97 (1.30 per seal) 
£38.97 (1.30 per seal) 
£38.97 (1.30 per seal) 

Salts mouldable seals with Aloe  
Thin 15-40mm 
Thin 35-70mm 
Standard 15-40mm 
Standard 35-70mm 
Large 15-100mm 

 
30 
30 
30 
30 
10 

 
SMSAT15 
SMSAT35 
SMSAS15 
SMSAS35 
SMSAL 

 
£54.47 (1.81 per seal) 
£54.57 (1.82 per seal) 
£55.44 (1.85 per seal) 
£55.44 (1.85 per seal) 
£24.83 (2.48 per seal) 
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Stoma pastes (60g) 

Typical quantities: 1- 3 tubes per month  
Typical usage: used at each bag change  
 

Product  Pack size Product code Price* 

Stomahesive paste 60g S105 £8.45 

Brava paste  60g 12050 £7.16 

AdaptTM skin barrier paste 60g 79300 £4.33 

 

Stoma Powders 

Typical quantities: 1 every 1-3 months  
Typical usage: Variable  
 

Product  Pack size Product code Price* 

AdaptTM stoma powder  28.3g 7906 £2.89 

Brava® Ostomy powder 25g 1907 £2.63 

Orahesive® powder 25g S106 £2.71 

Renew protective powder with aloe vera 50g ABP2 £5.27 

 

 

 

 

 


