



Northern Ireland Stoma Care Accessory Formulary

September 2024

Version 1





Stoma care Formulary

The aim of the Northern Ireland (NI) Stoma care formulary is to provide practitioners with guidance on the prescribing of stoma care products that are recommended for use in NI. This formulary is for accessory products only.

The information contained within this formulary is intended for use by healthcare professionals, within primary and secondary care in Northern Ireland. We have made every effort to check that the information is accurate at the time of publication. SPPG do not accept any responsibility for the loss or damage caused by reliance on this information. Please refer to product literature for full details of cautions and contraindications.

The stoma products listed in this formulary are intended to meet the needs of the majority of patients and adherence to the formulary will be measured.

Whilst the formulary aims to standardise practice it is recognised that individual patients may require medicines which lie outside this guidance. This formulary is not intended to restrict prescribing.

The Northern Ireland formulary provides guidance on the prescribing in adults.

This formulary is based on PrescQIPP guidance.

Points to note

- The formulary applies to new and established stoma patients.
- Most patients will need an accessory at some stage of life with a stoma, even if only for a short time
- New accessory products should only be prescribed following a written recommendation from the stoma team (hospital or community)
- The stoma clinical nurse specialist team (hospital or community) will occasionally recommend prescribing off formulary. Rationale for prescribing off formulary will be provided in their recommendation
- Typical usage quantities listed in this formulary are guidelines only. Some patients may require a higher or lower quantity than stated





Any changes to a patient's stoma accessory should be approved by a stoma nurse in consultation with the patient

The following items *should not be routinely prescribed* for patients with a stoma

- Deodorisers
- o Skin cleansers
- Bag/pouch covers
- Barrier creams
- Stoma Filters
- Gauze swabs
- Light support wear, as this does not provide support for a parastomal hernia.
 High-waisted support wear is available to purchase over-the-counter from highstreet stores or online from ostomy underwear suppliers.

The following items **should only be prescribed if requested by a specialist stoma <u>nurse</u>.**

- lubricating deodorants,
- o ring seals,
- o stoma collars,
- o stoma pastes,
- o stoma powders or
- stoma support wear for parastomal hernia prevention in high-risk patients or management of parastomal hernia. Level 3 support wear should be prescribed on an individual basis after assessment by the stoma nurse.





Adhesive removers

Adhesive remover sprays and wipes should not be prescribed together. Patients should be prescribed a spray or wipes but not both.

Adhesive remover sprays

Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*	Price per 50ml	Price per ml
Lifteez non-sting medical adhesive remover – cost effective choice	50ml	60833	£5.60		0.11p
Lift plus 360 medical adhesive remover Lift plus 360 citrus medical adhesive remover – cost effective choice	50ml	5507 5506	£5.30		0.11p
Brava [®] adhesive remover spray XL	75ml	12012	£10.43	£6.95	0.14p
Dansac EasiSpray [™] adhesive remover	50ml	083-01	£7.14		0.14p
Estena [™] Sting Free Adhesive remover spray	50ml	423289	£9.58		0.19p
Independence adhesive remover	50ml	RS1	£7.65		0.15p
Peel adhesive remover spray Apple Peel adhesive remover spray Blackberry Peel adhesive remover spray Mint Peel adhesive remover spray Neutral	50ml	OPA50 OPB50 OPM50 OPN50	£7.16		0.14p
Pelican Platinum with Vitamin E adhesive remover spray	50ml	130400E	£7.43		0.15p
Refresh 3 in 1 Adhesive remover spray	50ml 150ml	R350 R3150	£7.80 £21.57	£7.19	0.16p 0.14p
Salts adhesive remover spray	50ml	WAP	£7.17		0.14p





Adhesive remover wipes

Reserved for patients who lack manual strength or dexterity to use a spray. Wipes may be more appropriate for people whilst travelling or at work.

Typical quantities: 1 box (30) per month 2 boxes if colostomy Typical usage: 1 wipe per bag change					
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*	Price per wipe	
Lifteez non-sting medical adhesive remover wipes – cost effective choice	30	60321	£8.50	28p	
Brava [®] adhesive remover wipe	30	12011	£16.61	55p	
Estena [™] Sting Free Adhesive remover wipes	30	423281	£15.89	53p	
Independence No Sting Adhesive remover wipes	30	ARW1	£16.54	55p	
Pelican Platinum with Vitamin E adhesive remover wipes	30	130500E	£15.21	51p	
Salts adhesive remover wipes	30	WAP2	£9.35	31p	





Barrier sprays

Sprays should not be prescribed in combination with barrier wipes.

Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*
Medi Derma-S non-sting medical barrier film pump spray – cost effective choice	30ml	60796	£5.35
Cavilon [™] No sting barrier film pump spray	28ml	3346P	£5.85
Esenta [™] Sting Free Skin barrier spray	50ml	423288	£12.44
LBF [®] sterile no sting barrier film spray	30ml	3827	£6.51

Barrier wipes

Wipes should not be prescribed in combination with barrier spray.

Typical quantities: 30 per mo Typical usage: 1 at each appli				
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*	Price per wipe
Derma-gard skin wipes – cost effective choice	50	6751101000	£18.73	37p
Brava [®] skin barrier wipes	30	12021	£24.70	82p
Esenta [™] sting-Free skin barrier wipes	30	423282	£23.62	79p
Pelican Platinum with Vitamin E barrier film wipes	30	130300E	£23.93	80p
Salts barrier film wipes	30	PPS1	£17.20	57p





Barrier applicators

Typical usage: 1 applicator per pouch change						
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*			
Medi Derma-S Sterile non-sting medical barrier film applicators – cost effective choice						
1ml 3ml	5 5	61076 61090	£3.70 £5.95			
Esenta [™] Sting free barrier foam applicator 1ml 3ml	5 5	423283 423287	£4.77 £6.93			
Independence Fusion applicator 1ml 3ml	5 5	BW3 BW2	£5.25 £8.59			

Discharge solidifying agents

Typical usage: 1-2 capsules/tablets/strips per effluent after emptying, if high output.					
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*	Unit price	
Absorb Odour neutralising	30	PFW5	£10.68	0.36p	
absorbent gel (3g sachets)	150	PFW6	£44.83	0.30p	
Convatec Diamonds [™] Sachets	100	TR 105	£34.13	0.34p	
Gel-X capsules – cost effective choice	140	Gel-X	£16.87	0.12p	
Gel-X tablets – cost effective choice	140	Gel-XT	£16.54	0.12p	





Flange extenders

Typical quantities: 2 - 6 boxes of 30 per month (60 -180) Typical usage: 2 - 4 tapes per bag change, usage variable depending on the flange extender being used						
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*			
Brava [®] Elastic tape	20	12070	£14.17			
Brava [®] Elastic tape XL	20	12076	£16.31			
Comfort flange extender Small Large Wide	30 30 30	AFES30 AFEL30 AFEW30	£12.92 £20.67 £18.19			
Curvies [®] Hydro flange extender	20	HYD007	£14.33			
Dansac X-tra [™] strips barrier extenders	30	075-30	£20.43			
Esenta [™] thin curve strips	60	423825	£25.59			
HydroFrame flange extenders with Manuka honey	20	MHWAF H33	£14.70			
Pelican Contour flange extender	30	130860	£21.79			
Salts flange extender	30	SPH1	£13.27			
Salts flange extender with Aloe	30	SPHA2	£14.38			

Lubricating Deodorants

Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*
Esenta [™] Lubricating Deodorant spray – cost effective choice	236ml	423574	£8.95
Glide Odour Neutralising pouch lubricant sachet	30 x 8ml	TCB3	£7.31





Seals - Stoma nurses may use their professional discretion to recommend other types that are not listed below in special circumstances for specific patients.

Turning quantities: 20 to 00 per merst			
Typical quantities: 30 to 90 per month Typical usage: 1 per bag change			
i ypical usaye. I per bay change			
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*
Adapt CeraRing [™]			
48mm x 4.45mm	10	8805	£24.58 (2.46 per seal)
48mm x 2.3mm	10	8815	£24.58 (2.46 per seal)
57mm x 2.3mm	10	881527	£24.40 (2.44 per seal)
Brava® Protective seal 2.5mm			
18-48mm	30	12035	£62.58 (2.09 per seal)
18-57mm	30	12036	£66.00 (2.20 per seal)
18-64mm	30	12038	£67.29 (2.24 per seal)
18-76mm	30	12032	£73.25 (2.44 per seal)
27-57mm	30	12037	£64.85 (2.16 per seal)
27-76mm	30	12033	£73.25 (2.44 per seal)
34-64mm	30	12039	£66.15 (2.21 per seal)
Dansac TRE [™] seals			
20mm (45mm diameter)	30	071-20	£74.51 (2.48 per seal)
30mm (57.5mm diameter)	30	071-30	£74.51 (2.48 per seal)
40mm (70mm diameter)	30	071-40	£74.51 (2.48 per seal)
Centred hole			
18mm (48mm diameter)	10	072-48	£23.90 (2.39 per seal)
27mm (57mm diameter)	10	072-57	£23.70 (2.37 per seal)
Oakmed Option slim seals	10	WM-500	£20.87 (2.09 per seal)
Pelican Cohesive [®] seals			
Large 98mm	10	839001	£28.26 (2.83 per seal)
Small 48mm	30	839002	£63.47 (2.11 per seal)
Pelican Cohesive [®] slims small 48mm	30	839005	£62.26 (2.07 per seal)
Pelican Eakin Cohesive® StomaWrap	10	839006	£20.57(2.06 per seal)
Pelican Eakin freeseal	10	839007	£22.08 (2.21 per seal)
Salts Aloe rings			
25mm	30	SAR25	£38.97 (1.30 per seal)
32mm	30	SAR32	£38.97 (1.30 per seal)
38mm	30	SAR38	£38.97 (1.30 per seal)
45mm	30	SAR45	£38.97 (1.30 per seal)
Salts mouldable seals with Aloe			
Thin 15-40mm	30	SMSAT15	£54.47 (1.81 per seal)
Thin 35-70mm	30	SMSAT35	£54.57 (1.82 per seal)
Standard 15-40mm	30	SMSAS15	£55.44 (1.85 per seal)
Standard 35-70mm	30	SMSAS35	£55.44 (1.85 per seal)
Large 15-100mm	10	SMSAL	£24.83 (2.48 per seal)





Stoma pastes (60g)

Typical quantities: 1- 3 tubes per month Typical usage: used at each bag change						
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*			
Stomahesive paste	60g	S105	£8.45			
Brava paste	60g	12050	£7.16			
Adapt [™] skin barrier paste	60g	79300	£4.33			

Stoma Powders

Typical quantities: 1 every 1-3 months Typical usage: Variable			
Product	Pack size	Product code	Price*
Adapt [™] stoma powder	28.3g	7906	£2.89
Brava [®] Ostomy powder	25g	1907	£2.63
Orahesive [®] powder	25g	S106	£2.71
Renew protective powder with aloe vera	50g	ABP2	£5.27